In evaluating whether this adjustment was material to previously issued consolidated financial statements, we considered the guidance in the SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin
No. (“SAB”) 99, “Materiality,” and ASC 250, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.” We concluded this adjustment was not material individually or in the aggregate
to any of the prior reporting periods, and therefore, amendments of previously filed reports were not required. However, the cumulative adjustment would have been material
during the second quarter of fiscal 2014 if the cumulative adjustment was recorded. Accordingly, in accordance with the SEC’s SAB 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements,” adjustments to the applicable prior periods are reflected in the financial information
herein and will be reflected in future filings containing such financial information. This non-cash adjustment had no net impact to our consolidated statements of cash flows.
Below are the line items within these consolidated financial statements that have been adjusted (amounts in thousands):

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss:

For the Fiscal Year Ended

January 31, 2013

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
Stock-based compensation expense   $ 4,101   $ 1,828   $ 5,929
Loss from operations   $ (3,518)  $ (1,828)  $ (5,346)
Net loss   $ (17,337)  $ (1,828)  $(19,165)
Comprehensive loss   $ (9,389)  $ (1,828)  $(11,217)
Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.53)  $ (0.06)  $ (0.59)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

   January 31, 2013

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
Additional paid-in capital   $ 214,531   $ 1,828   $216,359
Accumulated loss   $ (10,830)  $ (1,828)  $ (12,658)

61

Table of Contents

Use of Estimates

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, revenues and expenses, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates these estimates and judgments, including
those related to revenue recognition, valuation of inventory and accounts receivable, valuation of investments and income taxes, stock-based compensation, goodwill, intangible
assets and related amortization. Management bases these estimates on historical and anticipated results and trends and on various other assumptions that management believes